

No. 23-929

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HUGO ABISAI MONSALVO VELÁZQUEZ, PETITIONER

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

JOHN W. BLAKELEY

MELISSA NEIMAN-KELTING

ANDREW C. MACLACHLAN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals lacked statutory jurisdiction.....	15
A. Section 1252(a)(1) vests courts of appeals with jurisdiction to review a “final order of removal”	16
B. This narrow petition for review does not fall within Section 1252’s jurisdictional grant.....	18
II. The statutory-maximum 60-day period for voluntary departure does not permit departure within 62 days.....	21
A. The statutory text sets a maximum period for voluntary departure of 60 calendar days	21
B. Common-law principles do not support any extension of the statutory-maximum period for voluntary departure	23
1. The common-law tradition reflecting that courts did not sit on Sunday is inapplicable...	24
2. At common law, extensions of court-established deadlines falling on a Sunday did not apply to statutory deadlines	27
3. The common law’s Sunday-based principles did not extend to private conduct.....	31
4. No common-law principles restricted petitioner’s conduct on Saturday or other non-Sunday holidays	36
5. Petitioner identifies no broader tradition of extending statutory deadlines for private conduct.....	37

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. The regulatory definition of “day” does not govern Section 1229c’s voluntary-departure deadline	42
D. Petitioner’s policy arguments are unpersuasive ...	45
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alderman v. Phelps</i> , 15 Mass. 225 (1818)	28
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Strickling</i> , 41 A. 1083 (Md. 1898)	28
<i>Avery v. Stewart</i> , 2 Conn. 69 (1816).....	33, 34
<i>Bacon v. State</i> , 22 Fla. 46 (1886)	29
<i>Barnes v. Eddy</i> , 12 R.I. 25 (1878)	30
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 222 (2020).....	2
<i>Bissell v. Bissell</i> , 11 Barb. 96 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1851)	29
<i>Braddeley v. Adams</i> , 101 Eng. Rep. 97 (K.B. 1793)	25
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Retirement Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017)	45
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	20, 21
<i>Carey v. Reilly</i> , 46 N.Y.S. 449 (N.Y. App. Div. 1897)	37
<i>Carothers v. Wheeler</i> , 1 Or. 194 (1855)	30
<i>Catholic Legal Immigration Network, Inc. v. Executive Office for Immigration Review</i> , No. 21-94, 2021 WL 3609986 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2021).....	3
<i>Centro Legal de la Raza v. Executive Office for Immigration Review</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	3
<i>Cock v. Bunn</i> , 6 Johns. 326 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1818).....	28-30
<i>Cousins v. Commonwealth</i> , 187 Va. 506 (1948)	36

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	2-6, 22, 43, 44
<i>Dade County Planning Dep't v. Ransing</i> , 158 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1963).....	30
<i>Danville v. Brown</i> , 128 U.S. 503 (1888).....	24, 25
<i>Dodge, Ex parte</i> , 7 Cow. 147 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1827)	28, 29
<i>Drake v. Andrews</i> , 2 Mich. 203 (1851)	28
<i>Drury v. Defontaine</i> , 127 Eng. Rep. 781 (C.P. 1808)	31, 32
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	42
<i>Estate of Goswiler, In re</i> , 3 Pen. & W. 200 (Pa. 1831).....	28
<i>Hammond v. American Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 76 Mass. 306 (1858)	34, 41
<i>Harker v. Addis</i> , 4 Pa. 515 (1846)	28
<i>Horacek v. Keebler</i> , 5 Neb. 355 (1877).....	33, 34
<i>Houston, E. & W. Tex. Ry. v. Harding</i> , 63 Tex. 162 (1885)	25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	17
<i>Lamson v. Andrews</i> , 40 App. D.C. 39 (1913)	40, 41
<i>Mackalley's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 828 (K.B. 1611).....	24
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015)	16
<i>Mesure v. Britten</i> , 126 Eng. Rep. 736 (C.P. 1796)	25
<i>Monroe Cattle Co. v. Becker</i> , 147 U.S. 47 (1893)	40, 41
<i>Mumford v. Buel</i> , 1 Root 145 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1789)	33
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020)	11, 12, 16-20
<i>Neal v. Crew</i> , 12 Ga. 93 (1852).....	28
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	8
<i>Peacock v. The Queen</i> , 140 Eng. Rep. 1085 (C.P. 1858)	27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Philadelphia, Wilmington, & Baltimore R.R. v. Philadelphia & Havre de Grace Steam Towboat Co.</i> , 64 U.S. (23 How.) 209 (1860)	32-35
<i>Post v. Garrow</i> , 26 N.W. 580 (Neb. 1886)	34
<i>Pressed Steel Car Co. v. Eastern Ry.</i> , 121 F. 609 (8th Cir. 1903)	40
<i>Richardson v. Goddard</i> , 64 U.S. (23 How.) 28 (1860)	24, 25, 32, 35, 36
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 589 U.S. 132 (2020)	42
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	23
<i>Salter v. Burt</i> , 20 Wend. 205 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1838)	34, 41
<i>Sherwood Brothers v. District of Columbia</i> , 113 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1940)	40, 41
<i>Simpkin, Ex parte</i> , 121 Eng. Rep. 148 (K.B. 1859)	27
<i>Simmons v. Hanne</i> , 39 So. 77 (Fla. 1905)	29, 30
<i>Smith v. Sparrow</i> , 130 Eng. Rep. 700 (C.P. 1827)	32
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 31 Wash. 515 (1903)	25
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	16
<i>Stone v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 178 (1897)	25, 26
<i>Story v. Elliot</i> , 8 Cow. 27 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1827)	31, 34
<i>Street v. United States</i> , 133 U.S. 299 (1890)	37-40
<i>Swann v. Broome</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 999 (K.B. 1764), aff'd, 2 Eng. Rep. 1115 (H.L. 1766)	24-26, 31
<i>Union National Bank v. Lamb</i> , 337 U.S. 38 (1949)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	22
<i>Vailes v. Brown</i> , 27 P. 945 (Colo. 1891)	28
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	44
<i>Walker v. Hazen</i> , 90 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 302 U.S. 723 (1937)	41

VII

Constitution, treaty, statutes, regulations, and rules: Page

U.S. Const. Art. III 20

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel,
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment,
Art. 3, *adopted* Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No.
20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 113 7

Hobbs Administrative Orders Review Act of 1950,
28 U.S.C. 2341 *et seq.*..... 16
28 U.S.C. 2342..... 16

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant
Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208,
Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546:
Section 304(a)(3), § 240B(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-596 4
Section 305(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-603 23
Section 308(b)(6), 110 Stat. 3009-615..... 22

Immigration and Nationality Act,
8 U.S.C. 1101 *et seq.*..... 2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3)..... 2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(A) 17
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(3)..... 44
8 U.S.C. 1103(g)(1) 44
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(i) 4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii) 4
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(1)(A) 17
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(6)(B) 43
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)..... 5
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(B) 8, 9
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i)..... 5, 43
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(2)..... 17
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)..... 8
8 U.S.C. 1229c5, 15, 42, 43, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)4, 5, 23, 35, 1a

VIII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1).....	2, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(A)-(C)	3, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(D).....	3, 23, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(2).....	4, 12, 13, 15, 21, 23, 31, 44, 46, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(3).....	3, 23, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1229c(d)(1).....	5, 9, 46, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)	7
8 U.S.C. 1231(c)(3)(A)(ii)(III).....	13, 23, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	12, 15-18, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	11, 15-17, 20, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(4).....	17, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(5).....	16, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(6)	18, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9)	15, 17, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1252b(e)(2)(A) (1994).....	22
28 U.S.C. 350 (1946).....	39
28 U.S.C. 2101(e) (Supp. II 1948).....	39, 40
29 Car. 2, c. 7, 5 Stat. Realm 848.....	32
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.1 (1996).....	43, 6a
Section 1.1(h) (1996).....	14, 42-44, 6a
Section 1.2	42
Section 3.2(b)(2).....	44
Section 3.2(c)(2)	44
Section 103.10(b).....	21
Section 1001.1(h).....	42
Section 1003.1(g)(1)	21
Section 1003.2(b)(2)	46
Section 1003.2(c)(2)	46

IX

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Section 1240.26 (2020)	3, 6a
Section 1240.26(c)(3)(i) (2020)	3
Section 1240.26(c)(4) (2020)	3
Section 1240.26(e) (2020)	4, 7a
Section 1240.26(e)(1) (2020)	6, 46, 7a
Section 1240.26(e)(2) (2020)	6, 46, 7a
Section 1240.26(f) (2020)	4, 15, 43, 8a
Section 1240.26(i) (2020)	6, 8a
Fed. R. App. P. 45(a)(2)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 6(a) (1946) (28 U.S.C. p. 3277 (1946))	39, 40
Rule 6(a)	14, 41
Rule 77(a) (1938) (28 U.S.C. App. 888 (Supp. V. 1939))	27
Rule 77(a)	27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 56(a)	27
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024)	24
<i>Endlich on Statutes</i> (1888)	41
61 Fed. Reg. 18,900 (Apr. 29, 1996)	44
73 Fed. Reg. 76,927 (Dec. 18, 2008)	6
85 Fed. Reg. 81,588 (Dec. 16, 2020)	3
Angelo T. Freedley, <i>The Legal Effect of Sunday</i> , 28 Am. L. Reg. 137 (1880)	24
Robert O. Hancox, Comment, <i>Sunday Laws— Illegality of Sunday Contracts</i> , 45 Mich. L. Rev. 616 (1947)	32
Andrew J. King, <i>Sunday Law in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 64 Albany L. Rev. 675 (2000)	31, 32
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	21
